

No. 15-214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH P. MURR, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN and ST. CROIS COUNTY,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
ON THE MERITS

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
John Pagliaro
Counsel of Record
Martin J. Newhouse, President
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02111
Tel.: (617) 695-3660
Facsimile: (617) 695-3656
johnpagliaro@nelfonline.org

April 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Court Should Strike A Fair And Just Balance When Identifying The Denominator Of The Takings Fraction	3
II. The Court Should Reject The Categorical Rule Stated In The Question Presented.....	8
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. County of Marin, 653 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1981)	14
Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 511, 184 L. Ed. 2d 417 (2012)	3
Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	3
Dep't of Transp., Division of Admin. v. Jirik, 498 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1986)	15
Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	5
Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	3
Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States, 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	9
Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States, 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	9
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	9, 13
Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States, 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	7 n.2
Murr v. State of Wisconsin, No. 2013AP2828, 2014 WL 7271581 (Wis. App. Ct. Dec. 23, 2014)....	15
Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	4

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York , 42 N.Y.2d 324, 366 N.E.2d 1271 (1977).....	13
Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	4, 9
Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 Am. Jur. 2d Eminent Domain (Westlaw 2016) ...	13
Dana, David A., Why Do We Have the Parcel-as-a- Whole Rule?, 39 Vt. L. Rev. 617 (2015)	5
Eagle, Steven J., Property Tests, Due Process and Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence , 2007 BYU L. Rev. 899 (2007)	6
Eagle, Steven J., The Parcel and Then Some: Unity of Ownership and the Parcel as a Whole , 36 Vt. L. Rev. 549 (2012)	6
Fee, John E., The Takings Clause as a Comparative Right, 76 So. Cal. L. Rev. 1003 (2008)	5, 7, 8
Fee, John E., Unearthing the Denominator in Regulatory Taking Claims , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1535 (1994)	7
Michelman, Frank I., Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of "Just Compensation" Law, 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967).....	5, 9
Model Eminent Domain Code (1974)	12

Payne, James Timothy, Annotation, Eminent Domain: Unity or Contiguity of Separate Properties Sufficient to Allow Damages for Diminished Value of Parcel Remaining After Taking of Other Parcel, 59 A.L.R. 4th 308 (1988).....	11, 12
Rose, Carol M., Mahon Reconstructed: Why the Takings Issue Is Still a Muddle, 57 So. Cal. L. Rev. 561 (1984)	7
Transcript, Looking Back on Penn Central: A Panel Discussion with the Supreme Court Litigators, 15 Fordham Envtl. L. Rev. 287 (2004).....	13 n.5
Wade, William W., Penn Central's Economic Failings Confounded Takings Jurisprudence, 31 Urb. Law. 277 (1999)	14
